## LEGISLATIVE BILL 5

LB 5

Approved by the Governor November 15, 1985 Introduced by Speaker, Nichol, 48, for the Governor

AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; to amend sections 60-409 and 60-2116, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to eliminate certain provisions relating to driver education courses, instructors, and funds; to harmonize provisions; to provide an operative date; and to repeal the original sections, and also sections 60-409.02, 60-409.03, 60-409.04, and 60-409.12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-409, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows: 60-409. The applications for operators' licenses, school permits, or learners' permits shall be filed with the county treasurer who is required to transmit the same weekly to the Director of Motor Vehicles. The application shall be accompanied by a fee of ten dollars from each successful applicant for an original or renewal operator's license issued under this act, except ; PROVIDED, that the fee for licenses which will be valid for one year or less shall be three dollars and fifty cents, the fee for licenses which will be valid for more than one year but less than two years shall be five dollars and fifty cents, and the fee for licenses which will be valid for more than two years but less than three years shall be eight dollars. One dollar and seventy-five cents of each of the original and renewal fees for operators' licenses, twenty-five cents of each of the fees for school permits, and twenty-five cents of each of the fees for learners' permits shall be credited forthwith to the general fund of the county and shall be included by the county treasurer in his or her report of fees as provided by law. An amount equal to two dollars and fifty cents times the number of original or renewal motorcycle only operator's licenses or permits issued pursuant to section 60-403.01 during the previous year shall be transferred to the Motorcycle Safety Education Fund. The balance of the original and renewal operator's license fees and school or learner's permit fees shall be remitted by the county treasurer to the State Treasurer and shall be credited to the General Fund. Any money available in the Briver Education Fund on August 307 19817 shall be transferred to the General Fund-Sec. 2. That section 60-2116, Reissue Revised

Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

LB 5

LB 5

60-2116. There is hereby created a Motorcycle Safety Education Fund in the state treasury which shall consist of money transferred pursuant to sections 39-2215and 60-409.02 60-409 and such money as may be appropriated by the Legislature. The fund shall be used for the administration of this act, to reimburse approved schools, businesses, or organizations for teaching approved motorcycle safety courses as provided in section 60-2117, and to provide educational assistance pursuant to section 60-2118.01. Money in such fund may be used for transfers to the General Fund at the direction of the Legislature. Any money in the fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to sections 72-1237 to 72-1269.

Sec. 3. This act shall become operative on July 1, 1986.

Sec. 4. That original sections 60-409 and 60-2116, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and also sections 60-409.02, 60-409.03, 60-409.04, and 60-409.12, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

LB 5